
Final Awards - Revised October 2011

2010/11 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Operations and Maintainance - Acquisition, Development, Ground Operations and Planning Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

1 USFS - Angeles National Forest Ground Operations G10-02-01-G01 84.146 $230,050 $200,050

2 BLM - Redding Field Office Chappie Ground Operations 

10/11

G10-01-14-G01 82.927 $154,000 $154,000

3 USFS - San Bernardino National Forest SBNF Ground Operations G10-02-14-G01 82.927 $497,125 $438,125

4 USFS - Los Padres National Forest Ground Operations G10-02-09-G01 82.317 $272,300 $272,300

5 USFS - Stanislaus National Forest Ground Operations- Stanislaus 

NF

G10-02-19-G01 80.488 $504,519 $503,519

6 USFS - Mendocino National Forest Ground Operations G10-02-10-G01 80.488 $765,290 $765,290

7 USFS - San Bernardino National Forest Shade Structure Development 

on SBNF Staging Areas

G10-02-14-D02 80.000 $39,740 $39,740

8 BLM - Eagle Lake Field Office Ground Operations- Fort Sage 

SRMA FY11

G10-01-08-G01 79.878 $34,800 $30,800

9 USFS - Sequoia National Forest Ground Operations G10-02-15-G01 79.878 $557,606 $554,070

10 California Trail Users Coalition Ground Operations - Continued 

Support for Trail/Route 

Maintenance Activities

G10-04-06-G01 78.659 $45,250 $45,250

11 USFS - Cleveland National Forest Ground Operations - South G10-02-02-G02 78.659 $126,345 $113,645

12 BLM - Bishop Field Office Ground Operations Trail 

Maintenance 2011

G10-01-05-G01 78.049 $12,662 $12,662

13 USFS - Eldorado National Forest Ground Operations G10-02-03-G01 77.439 $477,278 $467,378

14 USFS - Angeles National Forest Development G10-02-01-D01 77.297 $218,525 $218,525

15 USFS - Cleveland National Forest Ground Operations - North G10-02-02-G01 76.829 $105,755 $105,755

16 BLM - Needles Field Office Ground Operations - General 

Maintenance

G10-01-12-G01 76.829 $160,249 $160,249

17 Santa Clara County Parks and Recreation 

Department

Ground Operations G10-03-19-G01 76.829 $370,625 $370,625

18 BLM - Ridgecrest Field Office Ground Operations G10-01-15-G01 76.829 $387,872 $382,872

19 USFS - San Bernardino National Forest Cranston Work Center 

Development Grant

G10-02-14-D03 76.757 $20,513 $20,513

20 USFS - Inyo National Forest Maintenance Operations and 

Patrolling

G10-02-05-G01 76.220 $395,350 $362,600

21 USFS - Stanislaus National Forest Development-Twomile G10-02-19-D02 76.216 $40,308 $40,308

22 USFS - Sequoia National Forest Development G10-02-15-D01 75.676 $29,990 $29,990

23 Friends of El Mirage Ground Operations - General 

Support & Visitor Operations

G10-04-11-G01 75.610 $200,568 $174,131

24 Stanislaus County Parks and Recreation 

Department

Ground Operations - Frank 

Raines

G10-03-20-G01 75.610 $398,038 $232,549

25 Friends of Jawbone Ground Operations- Route/Trail 

Maintenance

G10-04-13-G01 75.610 $440,562 $396,902

26 USFS - San Bernardino National Forest Cactus Flats Loop Trail NEPA G10-02-14-P01 74.706 $56,720 $56,720

27 USFS - Six Rivers National Forest Ground Operations Pilot Creek G10-02-18-G01 74.390 $72,565 $72,565

Page 1 of 4



Final Awards - Revised October 2011

2010/11 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Operations and Maintainance - Acquisition, Development, Ground Operations and Planning Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

28 BLM - Barstow Field Office El Mirage Ground Operations G10-01-04-G02 74.390 $124,230 $98,930

29 Stanislaus County Parks and Recreation 

Department

Ground Operations - La Grange G10-03-20-G02 74.390 $150,427 $118,540

30 BLM - El Centro Field Office ISDRA Ground Operations G10-01-09-G01 74.390 $154,000 $154,000

31 BLM - Barstow Field Office Barstow Ground Operations G10-01-04-G01 74.390 $254,250 $248,950

32 BLM - Arcata Field Office Ground Operations G10-01-02-G01 73.780 $41,530 $40,680

33 USFS - Tahoe National Forest Ground Operations G10-02-20-G01 73.780 $602,128 $594,594

34 BLM - Eagle Lake Field Office Development-Fort Sage SRMA 

FY11

G10-01-08-D01 73.514 $41,170 $41,170

35 USFS - Stanislaus National Forest Development- Interface OHV 

Parking Area Improvements

G10-02-19-D01 73.514 $52,640 $52,640

36 BLM - Needles Field Office Ground Operations-Soil & HMP 

Implementation and Monitoring

G10-01-12-G02 73.171 $104,683 $104,683

37 USFS - Sequoia National Forest Restroom Facilities G10-02-15-D02 72.973 $278,268 $278,268

38 USFS - Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit Ground Operations G10-02-07-G01 72.561 $47,936 $47,936

39 BLM - Barstow Field Office Dumont Dunes Ground 

Operations

G10-01-04-G03 72.561 $214,540 $184,196

40 USFS - Mendocino National Forest Auk Auk Ridge Trail 44 Reroute 

Planning

G10-02-10-P01 72.353 $19,133 $19,133

41 City of Hesperia Ground Operations G10-03-99-G01 71.951 $141,500 $35,650

42 USFS - Inyo National Forest Travel Management Mitigations 

and Implementation

G10-02-05-G02 71.951 $156,675 $147,450

43 USFS - Plumas National Forest Ground Operations G10-02-13-G01 71.951 $487,400 $383,250

44 USFS - Sierra National Forest Ground Operations - 

Forestwide

G10-02-17-G01 71.951 $985,298 $728,581

45 BLM - Redding Field Office Motion Creek Crossing 

Planning

G10-01-14-P01 71.765 $72,000 $72,000

46 BLM - Needles Field Office Planning - Kiosk & Dispersed 

Camping Site Inventory & 

Development

G10-01-12-P01 71.765 $119,937 $117,687

47 USFS - Lassen National Forest High Lakes Ground Operations G10-02-08-G01 71.341 $27,400 $20,700

48 BLM - Palm Springs South Coast Field Office Western Riverside Kiosk 

Project

G10-01-13-D03 70.811 $59,364 $59,364

49 USFS - Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest Ground Operations G10-02-04-G01 70.122 $121,600 $121,600

50 USFS - Eldorado National Forest Planning - Rubicon Trail 

Easement and Associated 

Activities

G10-02-03-P01 70.000 $120,750 $120,750

51 USFS - Eldorado National Forest Rock Creek Vault Toilets G10-02-03-D04 69.730 $33,762 $33,762

52 BLM - Palm Springs South Coast Field Office Designated Route Signing 

Implementation (G.O.)

G10-01-13-G01 69.512 $114,908 $114,908

53 USFS - Plumas National Forest Cleghorn Bar and Laporte 

Staging Planning

G10-02-13-P01 69.412 $36,050 $36,050

54 Rubicon Trail Foundation Ground Operations G10-04-22-G01 68.902 $17,557 $17,557

Page 2 of 4



Final Awards - Revised October 2011

2010/11 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Operations and Maintainance - Acquisition, Development, Ground Operations and Planning Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

55 El Dorado County Transportation Department Ground Operations Seasonal 

Drainage Crossing 

Improvement

G10-03-06-G02 68.902 $100,353 $100,353

56 City of Porterville Parks and Leisure Services Ground Operations G10-03-24-G01 68.293 $114,710 $114,710

57 El Dorado County Transportation Department Ground Operations Wentworth 

Springs Road near Airport Flat 

Campground Trail Maintenance

G10-03-06-G03 67.073 $87,025 $87,025

58 Friends of The High Lakes Ground Operations G10-04-53-G01 67.073 $88,077 $66,109

59 USFS - Sierra National Forest Planning - Kamook Cultural 

Resources

G10-02-17-P01 67.059 $50,573 $50,573

60 USFS - Sierra National Forest Planning - 007 Trail G10-02-17-P03 66.471 $29,611 $29,611

61 USFS - Plumas National Forest Lake Davis Summer Winter 

Recreation Area

G10-02-13-P02 66.471 $71,125 $71,125

62 City of California City Ground Operations G10-03-26-G01 66.463 $98,703 $75,418

63 USFS - Sierra National Forest OSV Planning G10-02-17-P05 65.882 $10,333 $10,333

64 El Dorado County Transportation Department Ground Operations-Annual 

Maintenance & Operations

G10-03-06-G04 65.854 $95,837 $95,837

65 El Dorado County Transportation Department Ground Operations Phase I - 

2011

G10-03-06-G01 65.854 $195,977 $195,977

66 El Dorado County Transportation Department Acquisition G10-03-06-A01 64.331 $56,833 $56,833

67 USFS - Plumas National Forest Whitlock Ravine Staging Area G10-02-13-D02 64.324 $10,300 $10,300

68 USFS - Plumas National Forest OHV Campground 

Improvements

G10-02-13-D01 64.324 $117,000 $117,000

69 USFS - Pacific Southwest Region Wet Weather Strategy Planning G10-02-12-P01 63.529 $80,100 $75,000

70 USFS - Six Rivers National Forest Ground Operations Invasive 

Plant Removal

G10-02-18-G02 62.195 $138,110 $138,110

71 City of California City Development G10-03-26-D01 62.162 $219,300 $219,300

72 USFS - Eldorado National Forest Rock Creek Trail Reroutes G10-02-03-D03 60.541 $64,096 $23,300

73 USFS - Lassen National Forest OHV Route Mitigation Ground 

Operations

G10-02-08-G02 57.927 $11,528 $11,528

74 BLM - Ukiah Field Office Ground Operations G10-01-17-G01 57.927 $190,606 $190,606

75 City of Tulare Recreation Parks and Library 

Department

Ground Operations G10-03-04-G01 57.317 $169,050 $140,550

76 USFS - Lassen National Forest Mitigation Travel Management 

Plan Routes

G10-02-08-P01 53.529 $80,902 $80,902

77 USFS - Sierra National Forest Planning - BL Watershed G10-02-17-P04 52.941 $44,047 $44,047

78 BLM - California State Office Ground Operations-CenCal Bat 

Monitoring- Mines in OHV 

Areas

G10-01-07-G01 52.439 $44,800 $44,800

79 BLM - California State Office Planning - OHV Air Quality 

Monitoring West Mojave Desert

G10-01-07-P01 50.588 $76,500 $76,500

80 BLM - California State Office Ground Operations-Bird 

Monitoring- Sonoran Desert 

near OHV

G10-01-07-G03 50.000 $60,000 $60,000

Page 3 of 4



Final Awards - Revised October 2011

2010/11 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Operations and Maintainance - Acquisition, Development, Ground Operations and Planning Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

81 BLM - California State Office Ground Operations - Desert 

Tortoise Monitoring- Johnson 

Valley Area

G10-01-07-G02 47.561 $179,998 $179,998

82 County of Madera Planning G10-03-69-P01 22.353 $470,345 $304,173

TOTALS $14,149,580 $12,884,180

62 USFS - Eldorado National Forest Barrett Trail Bridge 

Construction

G10-02-03-D01 66.486 $115,820 $115,820

TOTAL $115,820

Project Approval Subject to Completion of the 

CEQA Process

Page 4 of 4


